
LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Local Government Amendment (Rural and Remote Councils) Bill 2024

Second print

Proposed amendments

- No. 1 **Extension of designation of rural and remote councils to last no more than 4 years**
Page 3, Schedule 1[2], proposed clause 3(3)(b), line 28. Omit “10”. Insert instead “4”.
- No. 2 **Designation of rural and remote councils to last no more than 4 years**
Page 3, Schedule 1[2], proposed clause 3(4), line 31. Omit “10”. Insert instead “4”.
- No. 3 **One appointed councillor to be Aboriginal person**
Page 4, Schedule 1[2], proposed clause 5(2). Insert after line 14—
 (a1) one appointed councillor is an Aboriginal person, and
- No. 4 **Chairperson to be elected councillor and to be elected by members of council**
Page 6, Schedule 1[2], proposed clause 10(1) and (2), lines 9–12. Omit all words on the lines.
Insert instead—
 (1) One of the elected councillors must be the chairperson of the council.
 (2) The chairperson must be elected by the members of the council.
- No. 5 **Chairperson to be elected councillor and to be elected by members of council—
consequential amendment**
Page 6, Schedule 1[2], proposed clause 10(4)(a), line 16. Omit “appointed to the office”. Insert
instead “elected to the office of chairperson by the members of the council”.
- No. 6 **Chairperson to be elected councillor and to be elected by members of council—
consequential amendment**
Page 6, Schedule 1[2], proposed clause 10(5), line 19. Omit “appointed”. Insert instead “elected”.